



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Local Self Government Department – National Panchayat Awards – District Level Committee constituting - Permission granted - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (E.M) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.90/2022/LSGD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 12/01/2022

Read 1 G.O. (Rt) No.2223/2020/LSGD Dated, 24/11/2020.

2 Letter No : PAN/4790/2021-G2(DP) dated, 29.12.2021 from the Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Ministry of Panchayati Raj, Government of India had informed that each Panchayat in the State has to file their online nominations for Panchayats under various categories of National Panchayat Awards. As per the guidelines issued by the Government of India, a District level inspection of on-line nomination may be conducted prior to the inspection by State Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee constituted to take part in the process of verification and selection of eligible nominations for National Panchayat Awards. As per Government Order read (1)above, permission was granted to constitute a team at District level consisting of Deputy Director of Panchayats / Assistant Development Commissioner / District Planning Officer to scrutinize the on-line nominations filed by various Panchayats for the year 2021 (Appraisal Year 2019-20).

2. The Director of Panchayats, as per letter read (2) above, has requested to give permission to retain the team constituted as per

Government Order read (1) above, for scrutinizing the on-line nominations for National Panchayat Awards 2022 (Appraisal Year 2020-21).

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to grant permission to retain the team constituted at District level consisting of Deputy Director of Panchayats / Assistant Development Commissioner / District Planning Officer for scrutinize the on-line nominations filed by various Panchayats in the District concerned.

> (By order of the Governor) Sunitha I Deputy Secretary

To:

The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram.

The State Performance Audit Officer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director General, Kerala Institute of Local Administration, Thrissur.

Dr. C.P. Vinod, Chairman, Local Government Commission,

Thiruvananthapuram.

The Executive Director, Kudumbasree Mission, Thiruvananthapuram. The Director General, Institute of Parliamentary Affairs, Dwaraka,

TC 25/440, Blg.39, Santhi Nagar, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission,

Thiruvananthapuram.

Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer